
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 22-1108
Introduction Date 5/25/22 
Enactment 
Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 

To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 

Meeting Date May 25, 2022 

Subject Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding 2021-2022 
Agreement with Bay Area Community Resources 

Ask of the Board X  Approve Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding 2021-2022 
with Bay Area Community Resources 
☐ Ratify Amendment to [Type] Agreement with [Vendor]

Background and 
Recommendatio
n 

In September 2021 the California Department of Education announced 
funding increases for ASES and 21st Century programs and a new 
Expanded Learning Opportunities Program to support out-of-school time 
programs beginning with the 2021-2022 school year.  As a result of the 
funding increases, the per-student-per-day reimbursement rate for ASES 
and 21st Century Programs has been increased to $10.18 per student per 
day. 

Vendor will increase staff professional development around implementing 
more meaningful job and pathway programs and will increase funding for 
student job readiness stipends for participation in job readiness programs. 
Vendor will also hire five Bunche Academy students to work as mentors 
and instructors in OUSD Summer Learning Programs. 

Term Start Date: 7/1/21  End Date: 6/30/22 

Not-To-Exceed 
Amount $116,922.00 

Competitively 
Bid 

No 

If the Service Agreement/Contract was not competitively bid and the not-to-

22-0913

5/25/2022 er



exceed amount is more than $96,700, list the exception(s) that applies 
(requires Legal review/approval and may require a resolution): [Exception] 

  
In-Kind 
Contributions 

District staff monitor budgets and grant compliance requirements.  District 
provides space for after school programs. 

  
Funding 
Source(s) 

Resource 4124 - 21st Century High School After School Safety and 
Enrichment for Teems (ASSETS) Grant in the amount of $101,322.00; 
Resource 2600 – Expanded Learning Opportunities Program in the amount 
of $15,600.00 

  
  
Attachment(s) ● Amendment No. 1, Memorandum of Understanding 2021-2022 

● Revised Budget 
● Original Memorandum of Understanding, Enactment No. 21-1099 
 
 

 
 
  
 



Oakland Unified School District - 2021-22 Amendment 
Page 1 of 4 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
to 

Title of Original Contract/Agreement Memorandum of Understanding 2021-2022

This Amendment amends the attached legal agreement (“Original 
Agreement”) and any prior amendments (“Prior Amendments,” together with 
Original Agreement, “(Amended) Agreement”), incorporated herein by 
reference, which includes the following information: 

- The (Amended) Agreement is between the Oakland Unified School
District (“OUSD”) and the below named entity or individual
(“VENDOR,” together with OUSD, “PARTIES”):

Full Name of Vendor Bay Area Community Resources
- The Parties entered into the Original Agreement on the below date:

Enactment Date June 23, 2021
- The Enactment Number of the Original Agreement is below:

Enactment No. 21-1099

The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the (Amended) Agreement as stated 
herein. 

1. Services: ☐ The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement is
unchanged.
☒ The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement has
changed. If the scope of work has changed: Provide
brief description of revised scope of work including
measurable description of expected final results, such
as services, materials, products, and/or reports; select
the appropriate option below:
☐ Revised scope of work attached
☒ VENDOR agrees to provide the following
amended services:

Description of revision(s) to scope of Vendor will increase staff 
professional development around implementing 
more meaningful job and pathway programs and 
will increase funding for student job readiness 
stipends for participation in job readiness 
programs.  Vendor will also hire five Buche 
Academy students to work as mentors and 



Oakland Unified School District - 2021-22 Amendment 
Page 2 of 4 

instructors in OUSD Summer Learning Programs.

2. Term (duration): ☒ The term of the (Amended) Agreement is unchanged
☐ The term of the (Amended) Agreement has changed.
If the term has changed: The parties agree to amend the
below original End Date of the (Amended) Agreement
to the below new End Date:
Original End Date: Original End Date Click or tap to enter a date.
New End Date:  New End Date Click or tap to enter a date.

3. Compensation: ☐ The not-to-exceed amount in the (Amended)
Agreement is unchanged 
☒ The not-to-exceed amount in the (Amended)
Agreement has changed. If the not-to-exceed amount
has changed: The not-to-exceed amount in the
(Amended) Agreement is amended as follows:

☒ Increase not-to-exceed amount by:
$ Change in NTE Amount 29,527.00  .
☐ Decrease not-to-exceed amount by:
$ Change in NTE Amount Click or tap here to enter text.  .
The new not-to-exceed amount under the
(Amended) Agreement, as herein amended, is
$ New Not-to-Exceed Amount 116,922.00  . 

4. COVID-19: To the extent that the Agreement did not contain the following
guarantees, by signing this Amendment, VENDOR agrees that:
a. Through its execution of this Amendment, VENDOR declares that it is

able to meet its obligations and perform the Services required pursuant
to this Amendment in accordance with any shelter-in-place (or similar)
order or curfew (or similar) order (“Orders”) issued by local or state
authorities and with any social distancing/hygiene (or similar)
requirements.

b. VENDOR agrees to notify OUSD within twelve (12) hours if VENDOR
or any employee, subcontractor, agent, or representative of VENDOR
tests positive for COVID-19, shows or reports symptoms consistent
with COVID-19, or reports to VENDOR possible COVID-19 exposure.

c. VENDOR agrees to immediately adhere to and follow any OUSD



Oakland Unified School District - 2021-22 Amendment 
Page 3 of 4 

 

directives regards health and safety protocols including, but not limited 
to, providing OUSD with information regarding possible exposure of 
OUSD employees to VENDOR or any employee, subcontractor, agent, 
or representative of VENDOR and information necessary to perform 
contact tracing, as well as complying with any OUSD testing and 
vaccination requirements. 

d. VENDOR shall bear all costs of compliance with this Paragraph.

5. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the (Amended) Agreement
remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

6. Amendment Publicly Posted. This Amendment, its contents, and all
incorporated documents are public documents and will be made
available by OUSD to the public online via the Internet.

7. Signature Authority.
a. Each PARTY has the full power and authority to enter into and perform

this Amendment, and the person(s) signing this Amendment on behalf
of each PARTY has been given the proper authority and empowered
to enter into this Amendment.

b. Notwithstanding subparagraph (a), only the Superintendent, Chiefs,
Deputy Chiefs, and the General Counsel has authority to sign contracts
for OUSD and only under limited circumstances, which required
ratification by the OUSD Governing Board. VENDOR agrees not to
accept the signature of another other OUSD employee as having the
proper authority and empowered to enter into this Amendment or as
legally binding in any way.

8. Amendment Contingent on Governing Board Approval. OUSD shall
not be bound by the terms of this Amendment unless and until it has
been (i) formally approved by OUSD’s Governing Board or (ii) validly
and properly executed by the OUSD Superintendent, the General
Counsel, or a Chief or Deputy Chief authorized by the Education Code
or Board Policy, and no payment shall be owed or made to VENDOR
absent such formal approval or valid and proper execution.

REST OF PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 



Oakland Unified School District - 2021-22 Amendment 
Page 4 of 4 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto agree and execute this 
Agreement and to be bound by its terms and conditions: 

VENDOR 

Name: Don Blasky       Signature: 

Position: Chief Program Officer Date:  

One of the terms and conditions to which VENDOR agrees by its signature 
is subparagraph (e) of Paragraph 8 (Compensation), which states that 
VENDOR acknowledges and agrees not to expect or demand payment for 
any Services performed prior to the PARTIES, particularly OUSD, validly and 
properly executing this Agreement until this Agreement is validly and 
properly executed and shall not rely on verbal or written communication from 
any individual, other than the President of the OUSD Governing Board, the 
OUSD Superintendent, or the OUSD General Counsel, stating that OUSD 
has validly and properly executed this Agreement. VENDOR specifically 
acknowledges and agrees to this term/condition on the above date. 

OUSD 

Name: Sondra Aguilera        Signature: 

Position: Chief Academic Officer Date: 

☐ Board President

☐ Superintendent
☒ Chief/Deputy Chief/Executive Director

Name: Kyla Johnson-Trammell Signature:   

Position: Secretary, Board of Education  Date:  

Template approved as to form by OUSD Office of the General Counsel.

x 5/26/2022   Gary Yee 

5/26/2022

jack.lowe
Stamp

jack.lowe
Stamp

edgar.rakestraw
Gary D. Yee

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell, Secretary



Site 
Name:

Other 
School 

Site 
Site #:

58.00 OUSD
Lead 

Agency
OUSD

Lead 
Agency

OUSD
Lead 

Agency
OUSD

99683.15

5,060.91 1,190.48
6,621.76 1,557.63
3,310.88 778.82

9902 2411

1120 2500 0 0
1120 6500 0 0
1120
1120
1120

0
9000 0 0 0 0

2220 9800 0

Total certificated
CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL

SSO

TOTAL SITE ALLOCATION 101,187.65 23,884.08 $15,600.00
CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL

Quality Support Coach/Career Pathw
Certificated Teacher Extended Cont

TOTAL GRANT AWARD 106,279.20 25,000.00 $15,600.00
CENTRAL COSTS: INDIRECT, A

OUSD Indirect (5.00%)
OUSD ASPO admin, evaluation, and 
Custodial Staffing and Supplies at 3.
20/21 Carryover

2021-22 AFTER SCHOOL BUDGET PLANNING SPREADSHEET

HIGH SCHOOLS 02.2020

Ralph J. Bunche High

%

21CCLC Core

%

21CCLC Equitable 
Access

%

ELOP

309 Resource 4214, Resource 4124, Resource ____, 

Average # of students to be se



9800 0 0 0 0 0 0

3000's 2205 0 0
3000's 2744 0 0
3000's
3000's

4949 0 0 0 0 0 0

4310 0
4310 1500 0
5829 1500 0
4420 2500 0

3200
500

0 6700 0 0 0 2500 0

5825 44969 23781
5825
5825 16650 16650
5825
5825
5825 3000 2500
5825
5825
5825
5825 5000

5825 4500

Enrichment Facilitators
Subcontractors (List specific agency    
Todays Future Sounds Beat Making 

Physcial Fitness (soccer and basketb

Total books and supplies
CONTRACTED SERVICES

Site Coordinator (list here if CBO sta              

College & Career Readiness Coach (                   
Credit Recovery Coach

Youth Internship Stipends
Academic Instructors

Lead Agency benefits (rate: 25 %)
Total benefits

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES
Supplies (Prgram Materials) 
Curriculum Taking off the Mask Ash     
Field Trips
For trainers for the students betwee               
Program Materials including soccer    
District professional development o             

Total classified
BENEFITS

Employee Benefits for Certificated T       
Employee Benefits for Classified Sta       
Employee Benefits for Salaried Emp  



5825 4137.17
5825 3500
5825 12500
5825
5825 840
5825 5220
5825 1172.1

0 68,201.10 0 ######## 0 12500 40431

0
0

0

2,537.55 596.91 600 6064.65

86.28 25,338.22 74901.1 86.32 373.83 23287.17 0 15000 40431
13.72 13,404.33 2,537.55 13.68 3,153.09 596.91 0 600

TOTALS
38,742.55 77,438.65 3,526.92 23,884.08 0 15600 40431

100.00 ##### 0 46495.65

Required Signatures for Budget 
Principal:
Lead Agen

27,411.00 15600
BALANCE remaining to allocate 0.00 0.00 $0.00
TOTAL GRANT AWARD/ALLOCATIO   116,181.20 27,411.00 $15,600.00

Total value of in-kind direct services
LEAD AGENCY ADMINISTRAT  

Lead Agency admin (4% max of tota   
SUBTOTALS

Subtotals DIRECT SERVICE
Subtotals Admin/Indirect

Total budgeted per column
Total BUDGETED 116,181.20

BACR Program Manager Professiona                
Staff time to participate in Continuo      
Total services

IN-KIND DIRECT SERVICES

Crucible Workforce Wed. 
Bay Area Driving school 
Student Summer program instructo                   

BACR Program Support Staff (Shayn         



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

·•· .. ·•,. 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
t · . _ :; SCHOOL DISTRICT 

File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

21-1307

6/23/21 
" ..j.' 

• ,, ... J· • Comm.mi!y School�. n,,..,.,.,r!g Studeot!i 

Board Cover Memorandum 
To 

From 

Meeting Date 

Subject 

Ask of the Board 

Background 

Discussion 

Fiscal Impact 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 

June 23, 2021 

Memorandum of Understanding 2021-2022 - Bay Area Community Resources -
After School Program - Ralph J. Bunche Continuation School 

Approval by the Board of Education of Memorandum of Understanding 2021- 
2022 between the District and Bay Area Community Resources, San Rafael, CA, 
for the latter to serve as lead agency for program coordination, math 
intervention, homework support, student supervision and a variety of enrichment 
services, as described in the MOU, for Ralph J. Bunche Continuation School's 
comprehensive After School Program, for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 
30, 2022, in an amount not to exceed $87,395.00. 

The general purpose of the 21st Century Community Learning Centers (21st CCLC) 
program is to establish or expand. community learning centers that provide 
students with academic enrichment opportunities along with activities designed 
to complement the students' regular academic program. California Education 
Code (EC) section 8421 further defines the purpose of the 21st CCLC High School 
ASSETS program as (1) creating incentives for establishing locally driven after 
school enrichment programs that partner schools and communities to provide 
academic support and safe, constructive alternatives for high school pupils in the 
hours after the regular school day, and (2) assisting pupils in passing the high 
school exit examination for public school programs. 

This organization has demonstrated experience and capacity in serving in the 
after school lead agency role. This organization successfully met all of the 
requirements of OUSD's Request for Qualifications process and has been 
approved as a qualified lead agency partner by the OUSD Expanded Learning 
Office. The school Principal has selected this agency from the list of approved 
lead agency partners. 

2ist Century High School After School Safety and Enrichment for Teens (ASSETS) 
Grant/Resource 4124 in the amount of $87,395.00 

1000 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph I www.ousd.org 

21-1099

6/23/2021 lf





Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17

6/24/2021

6/24/2021

x

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Shanthi Gonzales



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71








	Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding 2021-2022 Agreement with Bay Area Community Resources
	Bunche Amended Budget.pdf
	Budget




